RIBE

RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. <u>1362</u>

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Ethnic Research, Department of Anthropology of the University of Arizona has recently completed a Population Census of the Papago Tribe, and

WHEREAS, the said Bureau of Ethnic Research now plans to assemble and prepare a new Population Census which will be an improvement on the one recently made and will contain much more information concerning individual Papagos than the one already made, and

WHEREAS, the planned Census will contain, among other information, certain information concerning aliases and ancestors of the Papago people, place of birth, names of all members of immediate family, period and place of schooling and many other information factors concerning the individual Papago, and

WHEREAS, the cost of this planned Census would be approximately \$3,000.00, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs will fully reimburse the Tribe for said cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby orders and directs that the Papago Tribe enter forthwith into a contract with the University of Arizona for the assembling, preparation and publication of a new Population Census of the Papago Tribe, and that the proper Tribal officers are herein and hereby authorized to execute such contract on behalf of the Tribe, with the understanding and agreement that the Tribe will be fully reimbursed for the cost of said Population Census by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The above Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on June 5, 1964, with a vote of 9 for, 3 against, and 5 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (a) and Section 2 (f) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Juson Johnson

Mary Jane Wasquez, Tribal